0.00 5661463

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Termination and Release of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Bank of America, N.A.	10/24/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Communications Test Design, Inc.	
Street Address:	1373 Enterprise Drive	
City:	West Chester	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19380	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5661463
Patent Number:	5379229
Patent Number:	5029290
Patent Number:	5005197
Patent Number:	4741017
Patent Number:	4692939
Patent Number:	4670897
Patent Number:	4540857

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)444-8807

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 704-343-2161

Email: geikenberry-wray@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: Gina Eikenberry-Wray, NCCP

Address Line 1: 201 N Tryon Street
Address Line 2: McGuireWoods LLP

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4452178-3011 BOFA-CTDI	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joseph Flynn	
Total Attachments: 3 source=Communications Test Design - Termination-Release of Security Interest PT#page1.tif source=Communications Test Design - Termination-Release of Security Interest PT#page2.tif source=Communications Test Design - Termination-Release of Security Interest PT#page3.tif		

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

U.S. Department of Commerce

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN U.S. PATENTS (the "Patent Termination and Release") dated as of December 24, 2010, is from BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association, in its capacity as Administrative and Collateral Agent (the "Agent") pursuant to that certain Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and Licenses Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement") dated as of September 12, 2005 by and between Communications Test Design, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation (the "Grantor"), and the Agent.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Grantor to the Agent in certain collateral, including the Patent Collateral (as hereinafter defined); and

WHEREAS, a Notice of Security Interest in United States Patents was recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 27, 2006 at Reel 017251, Frame 0381; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "*Patent Collateral*", as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Patents (as defined in the Security Agreement), including, without limitation, those items listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind or nature.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

\28082735.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent

By:	Xm s	<u> </u>	
Name:	المحود	H Flyn	١
Title:	<u> 5νρ</u>		

STATE OF Principlania COUNTY OF Philadelphia

On this 33 day of December, 2010 before me personally appeared of personally appeared personally how to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

(SEAL)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL JOANNE KANE, Notary Public City of Philadelphia, Phila. County My Commission Expires August 8, 2011

\28082735

Termination and Release of Security Interest in United States Patents Signature Page

EXHIBIT A

U.S. Patent Number	Description	
5661463	D.C. Battery Plant Alarm Monitoring Remote Apparatus	
5379229	Automated Storage and Retrievals System	
5029290	Emergency Alert System	
5005197	Method and Apparatus as for Testing a Telephone Line Interface Card	
4741017	Apparatus and Method for Identifying and Analyzing Telephone Channel Units, Commands and Responses	
4692939	Switch Testing	
4670897	Circuit Testing of Telephone Grids or the Like	
4540857	Circuit Testing of Telephone Grids or the Like	

\28082735

RECORDED: 12/29/2010